

**■ Consolidated Financial Highlights**

		2015/3 (IFRS)	2016/3 (IFRS)	2017/3 (IFRS)	2018/3 (IFRS)	2019/3 (IFRS)	2020/3 (IFRS)	2021/3 (IFRS)	2022/3 (IFRS)	2023/3 (IFRS)	2024/3 (IFRS)	2025/3 (IFRS)	2026/3 (IFRS)
Revenue (millions of yen)	Full Year	1,002,758	1,031,740	962,555	1,031,256	1,059,120	996,101	863,381	911,426	1,130,397	1,159,999	1,127,882	
	3rd Quarter (total)	728,039	762,326	699,636	750,253	777,578	747,036	614,891	661,524	821,027	841,969	831,840	
	2nd Quarter (total)	474,453	507,245	461,966	488,102	517,087	497,488	384,659	445,104	530,743	552,763	583,729	
	1st Quarter	226,634	248,643	229,131	232,351	255,214	241,743	173,167	229,860	247,849	266,408	286,212	251,204
Operating Profit (millions of yen)	Full Year	65,762	60,069	50,135	53,844	62,444	8,211	-16,266	-22,297	-95,125	26,091	-64,014	
	3rd Quarter (total)	47,077	41,588	34,454	29,090	50,509	10,579	-24,601	-10,159	3,388	8,565	-18,458	
	2nd Quarter (total)	30,824	28,210	18,538	20,466	34,605	5,433	-27,876	-1,563	-5,138	785	-713	
	1st Quarter	14,384	10,022	8,911	8,714	15,445	554	-22,639	3,103	-11,002	-4,406	-395	10,062
Operating Profit Ratio(%)	Full Year	6.6	5.8	5.2	5.2	5.9	0.8	-	-	-	2.2	-	
	3rd Quarter (total)	6.5	5.5	4.9	3.8	6.5	1.4	-	-	0.4	2.7	-	
	2nd Quarter (total)	6.5	5.6	4.0	4.2	6.7	1.1	-	-	-	1.8	-	
	1st Quarter	6.3	4.0	3.9	3.8	6.1	0.2	-	1.3	-	-	-	4.0
Profit Before Tax (millions of yen)	Full Year	65,491	58,029	49,341	49,124	60,138	284	-20,000	-23,617	-101,872	13,566	-79,156	
	3rd Quarter (total)	48,698	40,524	34,103	27,145	47,957	5,559	-28,454	-12,074	-848	-1,649	-28,537	
	2nd Quarter (total)	31,772	27,338	17,479	19,058	33,157	1,561	-30,899	-2,742	-3,111	-3,746	-10,025	
	1st Quarter	14,471	10,395	8,528	8,207	15,274	-1,378	-23,801	2,549	-7,598	-5,788	-1,842	8,891
Profit Before Tax Ratio(%)	Full Year	6.5	5.6	5.1	4.8	5.7	0.0	-	-	-	1.2	-	
	3rd Quarter (total)	6.7	5.3	4.9	3.6	6.2	0.7	-	-	-	-	-	
	2nd Quarter (total)	6.7	5.4	3.8	3.9	6.4	0.3	-	-	-	-	-	
	1st Quarter	6.4	4.2	3.7	3.5	6.0	-	-	1.1	-	-	-	3.5
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company (millions of yen)	Full Year	40,934	31,973	31,542	32,248	41,705	-3,073	-15,211	-26,123	-103,153	4,521	-47,484	
	3rd Quarter (total)	29,861	26,492	24,910	18,617	33,743	2,173	-20,643	-13,245	-3,256	-4,148	-13,399	
	2nd Quarter (total)	19,415	17,330	13,243	13,515	23,334	106	-22,249	-4,316	-6,742	-4,492	-10,714	
	1st Quarter	9,365	6,592	6,386	5,367	11,180	-1,208	-17,305	978	-8,731	-5,566	-3,452	7,283
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company Ratio(%)	Full Year	4.1	3.1	3.3	3.1	3.9	-	-	-	-	0.4	-	
	3rd Quarter (total)	4.1	3.5	3.6	2.5	4.3	0.3	-	-	-	-	-	
	2nd Quarter (total)	4.1	3.4	2.9	2.8	4.5	0.0	-	-	-	-	-	
	1st Quarter	4.1	2.7	2.8	2.3	4.4	-	-	0.4	-	-	-	2.9
Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to Owners of the Company (yen)	Full Year	81.01	64.39	63.65	65.17	84.33	-6.21	-30.75	-52.93	-208.89	9.15	-95.98	
	3rd Quarter (total)	58.97	53.32	50.27	37.61	68.23	4.39	-41.69	-26.84	-6.60	-8.39	-27.09	
	2nd Quarter (total)	38.17	34.82	26.73	27.29	47.18	0.21	-44.93	-8.75	-13.66	-9.09	-21.66	
	1st Quarter	18.34	13.19	12.89	10.83	22.61	-2.44	-34.96	1.98	-17.69	-11.27	-6.98	14.74
Cash Dividends per Share(yen)	Full Year	20.0	30.0	30.0	30.0	30.0	25.0	25.0	30.0	10.0	5.0	0.0	
Dividend Payout Ratio(%)	Full Year	24.7	46.6	47.1	46.0	35.6	-	-	-	-	54.6	-	
Research and Development Expenditures (millions of yen)	Full Year	74,295	76,292	73,275	77,021	78,396	74,040	65,035	62,678	63,894	65,101	59,598	
Research and Development Expenditures Ratio(%)	Full Year	7.4	7.4	7.6	7.5	7.4	7.4	7.5	6.9	5.7	5.6	5.3	
Cash Flow From Operating Activities (millions of yen)	Full Year	101,989	59,244	68,659	65,367	57,166	30,148	78,060	37,438	13,319	83,338	51,093	
Cash Flow From Investing Activities(millions of yen)	Full Year	-54,014	-110,788	-70,594	-133,737	-41,480	-50,043	-34,330	-50,999	-37,498	-44,534	24,607	
Free Cash Flow(millions of yen)	Full Year	47,975	-51,544	-1,935	-68,370	15,686	-19,895	43,730	-13,561	-24,179	38,804	75,700	

The Precision Medicine Business is classified as a discontinued operation from the nine months ended December 31, 2024. As a result, revenue, business contribution profit, operating profit, and profit before tax represent the amount of continuing operations excluding the discontinued operation. Profit for the period and profit attributable to owners of the Company represent the sum of continuing operations and the discontinued operation. In addition, the results for the fiscal year ended March 2024 include discontinued operations.

**■Consolidated Financial Highlights**

		2005/3	2006/3	2007/3	2008/3	2009/3	2010/3	2011/3	2012/3	2013/3	2014/3	2015/3
Sales (millions of yen)	Full Year	1,067,447	1,068,390	1,027,630	1,071,568	947,843	804,465	777,953	767,879	813,073	943,759	1,011,774
	3rd Quarter (total)	798,507	793,016	744,596	794,964	746,632	588,731	575,280	560,372	577,727	682,876	733,867
	2nd Quarter (total)	535,115	517,598	493,950	524,958	532,971	393,341	391,825	378,323	383,818	450,454	478,564
	1st Quarter	262,031	244,023	241,272	252,407	255,139	189,439	194,657	186,205	189,373	218,543	228,284
Operating Income (millions of yen)	Full Year	67,577	83,415	104,006	119,606	56,260	43,988	40,022	40,346	40,659	58,144	66,200
	3rd Quarter (total)	51,047	66,045	70,345	89,577	63,385	21,203	28,251	23,285	27,090	38,905	45,409
	2nd Quarter (total)	32,524	39,408	46,260	57,059	48,670	9,159	22,606	15,604	20,279	24,180	29,173
	1st Quarter	16,951	18,183	22,240	24,735	24,478	-589	9,844	3,271	6,339	7,818	11,661
Operating Income Ratio(%)	Full Year	6.3	7.8	10.1	11.2	5.9	5.5	5.1	5.3	5.0	6.2	6.5
	3rd Quarter (total)	6.4	8.3	9.4	11.3	8.5	3.6	4.9	4.2	4.7	5.7	6.2
	2nd Quarter (total)	6.1	7.6	9.4	10.9	9.1	2.3	5.8	4.1	5.3	5.4	6.1
	1st Quarter	6.5	7.5	9.2	9.8	9.6	-	5.1	1.8	3.3	3.6	5.1
Ordinary Income (millions of yen)	Full Year	53,617	76,838	98,099	104,227	45,403	40,818	33,155	34,758	38,901	54,621	59,867
	3rd Quarter (total)	43,961	64,328	69,804	86,430	54,088	19,135	22,274	18,898	26,117	36,736	43,812
	2nd Quarter (total)	28,166	35,245	44,854	54,670	47,877	8,728	17,902	11,600	18,250	21,498	28,669
	1st Quarter	17,119	17,761	21,468	27,706	27,938	602	6,421	2,556	4,786	7,050	10,449
Ordinary Income Ratio(%)	Full Year	5.0	7.2	9.5	9.7	4.8	5.1	4.3	4.5	4.8	5.8	5.9
	3rd Quarter (total)	5.5	8.1	9.4	10.9	7.2	3.3	3.9	3.4	4.5	5.4	6.0
	2nd Quarter (total)	5.3	6.8	9.1	10.4	9.0	2.2	4.6	3.1	4.8	4.8	6.0
	1st Quarter	6.5	7.3	8.9	11.0	11.0	0.3	3.3	1.4	2.5	3.2	4.6
Net Income (millions of yen)	Full Year	7,524	-54,305	72,542	68,829	15,179	16,931	25,896	20,424	15,124	21,861	32,706
	3rd Quarter (total)	16,473	13,948	40,123	55,712	27,348	9,007	10,790	5,399	10,317	10,811	21,986
	2nd Quarter (total)	8,200	-3,482	22,508	37,644	29,279	3,534	8,636	3,751	7,609	5,558	14,682
	1st Quarter	7,245	7,316	10,555	16,135	17,628	299	3,491	-110	154	9,774	5,603
Net Income Ratio(%)	Full Year	0.7	-5.1	7.1	6.4	1.6	2.1	3.3	2.7	1.9	2.3	3.2
	3rd Quarter (total)	2.1	1.8	5.4	7.0	3.7	1.5	1.9	1.0	1.8	1.6	3.0
	2nd Quarter (total)	1.5	-0.7	4.6	7.2	5.5	0.9	2.2	1.0	2.0	1.2	3.1
	1st Quarter	2.8	3.0	4.4	6.4	6.9	0.2	1.8	-0.1	0.1	4.5	2.5
Earnings Per Share (yen)	Full Year	14.11	-102.29	136.67	129.71	28.62	31.93	48.84	38.52	28.52	41.38	64.73
	3rd Quarter (total)	31.02	26.27	75.59	104.98	51.55	16.99	20.35	10.18	19.46	20.39	43.42
	2nd Quarter (total)	15.44	-6.56	42.40	70.93	55.19	6.67	16.29	7.08	14.35	10.48	28.86
	1st Quarter	13.64	13.78	19.89	30.40	33.22	0.56	6.58	-0.21	0.29	18.43	10.97
Cash Dividends per Share(yen)	Full Year	10	0	10	15	20	15.0	15	15	15	17.5	20.0
Dividend Payout Ration(%)	Full Year	-	-	7.30	11.56	69.87	46.98	30.7	38.9	52.60	42.3	30.9
Research and Development Expenditures (millions of yen)	Full Year				81,272	81,778	68,475	72,617	72,530	71,533	71,184	75,281
Research and Development Expenditures Ration(%)	Full Year				7.6	8.6	43,730.0	9.3	9.4	8.8	7.5	7.4
Cash Flow From Operating Activities (millions of yen)	Full Year	55,680	78,924	66,712	123,014	107,563	113,377	67,957	72,367	66,467	89,945	101,733
Cash Flow From Investing Activities(millions of yen)	Full Year	-49,343	-43,146	-56,401	-76,185	-90,169	-40,457	-44,738	-42,757	-63,442	-55,776	-54,308
Free Cash Flow(millions of yen)	Full Year	6,336	35,778	10,311	46,199	17,394	72,920	23,219	29,610	3,025	34,169	47,425